SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No.432/2017

N.C. MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL PRINCIPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP AT 2.00 P.M.]FOR GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 48027/2017 and IA No.73504/2017-CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION To be listed on 20.11.2017 at 2.00 p.m. and IA No.114716/2017-impleading party)

WITH

W.P.(C) No.450/2017 (X)

(FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 48414/2017 FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 76251/2017)

Date: 17-01-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vivek Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Mr.S.Nithin, Adv.

Ms.Arunima Singh, Adv.

Ms.Sonali Karwasra, Adv.

Mr.Kumanan D., Adv.

Mr.Rajat Sabu, Adv.

Mr.Karunakar Mahalik, AOR

Mr.Amit Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Maninder Singh, ASG

Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Mr.G.S.Makker, Adv.

Mrs.Kiran Suri, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Vibhu Shanker Mishra, Adv.

Mr.H.S.Sandhu, Adv.

Mr.Rajesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr.Kuldeep Chauhan, Adv.

Mr.B.V.Balramdas, Adv.

Mr.A.Mariarputham, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

Ms.Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Ms.Simran Jeet, Adv.

Mr.Jayant Bhushan, Sr.Adv.

Mr.A. Ramesh, Adv.

Mr.Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.

Ms.Shilpi Gupta, Adv.

Mr.A.V.Balam, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr.Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

Mr.Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr.Abhishek, Adv.

Ms.Mansi Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Renjith B.Marar, Adv.

Ms.Lakshmi N.Kaimal, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu P., Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Anand Pandey, Adv.

Mr.S.B.Upadhyay, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, Adv.

Mr.Arunesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Thakur, Adv.

Mr.Rana Prashant, Adv.

Mr.Rohit Bhat, Adv.

Mr.Kush Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr.R.R.Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Swetan K Shantanu, Adv.

Mr.Sudhanshu S.Choudhari, Adv.

Ms.Surabhi Guleria, Adv.

Mr.Shakul R. Ghatole, Adv.

Mr.Abhilash M.R., Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.

Mr.G.Umapathy, Adv.

Mrs.R.Mekhala, Adv.

Mr.Aditya Singh, Adv.

Mr.Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Ms.Pratiksha Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Vaishnavi Subrahmanyam, Adv.

Mr.Abhishek Bharti, Adv.

M/s.Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mr.Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR

Mr. Avinash Kumar, AOR

Mr.Bharat Bhushan, AOR

Mr.G.Ramakrishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

All impleadment applications are allowed.

In the instant case, this Court has directed the Medical Council of India and other respondents to consider the case for the year 2018-2019. The inspection has been made by the Medical Council of India and they have to take a call on the basis of the report as per procedure under the rules. Let the Government of India and Medical Council of India take a decision in the matter by 31st March, 2018 in accordance with law.

In case any of the college is aggrieved by the decision so taken would be at liberty to question it in accordance with the law. Nothing further survives for adjudication in the instant matters. The writ petitions are disposed of in terms of the aforesaid direction.

(Ashok Raj Singh) Court Master (Jagdish Chander) Court Master